

Oregon Water Resources Department 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem Oregon 97301-1271 (503) 986-0900 www.wrd.state.or.us

Application for Limited Water Use License

License No.: CC-747

Agent Information NAME Jake Hofeld ADDRESS Waterways Consulting, Inc., 1020 S.W. Taylor Street, Suite 380 CITY Portland I (We) make application for a Limited License to use or store the following described surface waters or groundwater — not otherwise exempt, or to use stored water of for a use of a short-term or fixed-duration: 1. SOURCE(S) OF WATER: See Attachment A a tributary of See Attachment A 2. AMOUNT OF WATER to be diverted: Maximum and instantaneous rate (cubic feet or gallons per minute): 165 gpm: 85 gpm from Well NW-3; 76 gpm from Well NW-6. Total volume (gallons or acre-feet): 26.50 acre-feet/year. If water is to be used from more than one source, give the quantity from each: Well NW-3: 10.0 ac-ft; Well NW-5: 2.1 ac-ft; Well NW-6: 14.4 ac-ft. 3. INTENDED USE(S) OF WATER: (check all that apply) Road construction or maintenance MAY 0 1 2
Hillsboro Landfill, Inc.; c/o Ralph Collins, District Manager PHONE (WK) 503) 640-9427 ADDRESS 3205 S.E. Minter Bridge Road CITY Hillsboro STATE ZIP E-MAIL * rcolli10@wm.com Agent Information NAME Jake Hofeld Jak
ADDRESS STATE ZIP E-MAIL * CELL
Agent Information NAME Jake Hofeld ADDRESS Waterways Consulting, Inc., 1020 S.W. Taylor Street, Suite 380 CITY Portland I (S03) 227-5979 CELL Waterways Consulting for a Limited License to use or store the following described surface waters or groundwater — not otherwise exempt, or to use stored water of for a use of a short-term or fixed-duration: 1. SOURCE(S) OF WATER: See Attachment A a tributary of See Attachment A 2. AMOUNT OF WATER to be diverted: Maximum and instantaneous rate (cubic feet or gallons per minute): 165 gpm: 85 gpm from Well NW-3; 76 gpm from Well NW-5; and 100 gpm from Well NW-5; 2.1 ac-ft; Well NW-6: 14.4 ac-ft. 3. INTENDED USE(S) OF WATER: (check all that apply) Road construction or maintenance MAY 0 1 2
Agent Information NAME Jake Hofeld ADDRESS Waterways Consulting, Inc., 1020 S.W. Taylor Street, Suite 380 CITY Portland I (We) make application for a Limited License to use or store the following described surface waters or groundwater — not otherwise exempt, or to use stored water of for a use of a short-term or fixed-duration: 1. SOURCE(S) OF WATER: See Attachment A a tributary of See Attachment A 2. AMOUNT OF WATER to be diverted: Maximum and instantaneous rate (cubic feet or gallons per minute): 165 gpm: 85 gpm from Well NW-3; 76 gpm from Well NW-5; and 100 gpm from Well NW-6. Total volume (gallons or acre-feet): 26.50 acre-feet/year. If water is to be used from more than one source, give the quantity from each: Well NW-3: 10.0 ac-ft; Well NW-5: 2.1 ac-ft; Well NW-6: 14.4 ac-ft. 3. INTENDED USE(S) OF WATER: (check all that apply) Road construction or maintenance
NAME Jake Hofeld ADDRESS Waterways Consulting, Inc., 1020 S.W. Taylor Street, Suite 380 CITY Portland I (We) make application for a Limited License to use or store the following described surface waters or groundwater — not otherwise exempt, or to use stored water of for a use of a short-term or fixed-duration: 1. SOURCE(S) OF WATER: See Attachment A a tributary of See Attachment A 2. AMOUNT OF WATER to be diverted: Maximum and instantaneous rate (cubic feet or gallons per minute): 165 gpm: 85 gpm from Well NW-3; 76 gpm from Well NW-5; and 100 gpm from Well NW-6. Total volume (gallons or acre-feet): 26.50 acre-feet/year. If water is to be used from more than one source, give the quantity from each: Well NW-3: 10.0 ac-ft; Well NW-5: 2.1 ac-ft; Well NW-6: 14.4 ac-ft. 3. INTENDED USE(S) OF WATER: (check all that apply) Road construction or maintenance
Jake Hofeld Jacob
Waterways Consulting, Inc., 1020 S.W. Taylor Street, Suite 380 CITY Portland STATE Oregon 97205 Graw BTATE Oregon 97205 E-MAIL* jakeh@watways.com I (We) make application for a Limited License to use or store the following described surface waters or groundwater — not otherwise exempt, or to use stored water of for a use of a short-term or fixed-duration: 1. SOURCE(S) OF WATER: See Attachment A 2. AMOUNT OF WATER to be diverted: Maximum and instantaneous rate (cubic feet or gallons per minute): 165 gpm: 85 gpm from Well NW-3; 76 gpm from Well NW-5; and 100 gpm from Well NW-6. Total volume (gallons or acre-feet): 26.50 acre-feet/year. If water is to be used from more than one source, give the quantity from each: Well NW-3: 10.0 ac-ft; Well NW-5: 2.1 ac-ft; Well NW-6: 14.4 ac-ft. 3. INTENDED USE(S) OF WATER: (check all that apply) Road construction or maintenance
Portland Oregon 97205 jakeh@watways.com I (We) make application for a Limited License to use or store the following described surface waters or groundwater – not otherwise exempt, or to use stored water of for a use of a short-term or fixed-duration: 1. SOURCE(S) OF WATER: See Attachment A a tributary of See Attachment A 2. AMOUNT OF WATER to be diverted: Maximum and instantaneous rate (cubic feet or gallons per minute): 165 gpm: 85 gpm from Well NW-3; 76 gpm from Well NW-5; and 100 gpm from Well NW-6. Total volume (gallons or acre-feet): 26.50 acre-feet/year. If water is to be used from more than one source, give the quantity from each: Well NW-3: 10.0 ac-ft; Well NW-5: 2.1 ac-ft; Well NW-6: 14.4 ac-ft. 3. INTENDED USE(S) OF WATER: (check all that apply) Road construction or maintenance
groundwater — not otherwise exempt, or to use stored water of for a use of a short-term or fixed-duration: 1. SOURCE(S) OF WATER: See Attachment A a tributary of See Attachment A 2. AMOUNT OF WATER to be diverted: Maximum and instantaneous rate (cubic feet or gallons per minute): 165 gpm: 85 gpm from Well NW-3; 76 gpm from Well NW-5; and 100 gpm from Well NW-6. Total volume (gallons or acre-feet): 26.50 acre-feet/year. If water is to be used from more than one source, give the quantity from each: Well NW-3: 10.0 ac-ft; Well NW-5: 2.1 ac-ft; Well NW-6: 14.4 ac-ft. 3. INTENDED USE(S) OF WATER: (check all that apply) Road construction or maintenance
 SOURCE(S) OF WATER: See Attachment A a tributary of See Attachment A AMOUNT OF WATER to be diverted: Maximum and instantaneous rate (cubic feet or gallons per minute): 165 gpm: 85 gpm from Well NW-3; 76 gpm from Well NW-5; and 100 gpm from Well NW-6. Total volume (gallons or acre-feet): 26.50 acre-feet/year. If water is to be used from more than one source, give the quantity from each: Well NW-3: 10.0 ac-ft; Well NW-5: 2.1 ac-ft; Well NW-6: 14.4 ac-ft. INTENDED USE(S) OF WATER: (check all that apply) Road construction or maintenance
 2. AMOUNT OF WATER to be diverted: Maximum and instantaneous rate (cubic feet or gallons per minute): 165 gpm: 85 gpm from Well NW-3; 76 gpm from Well NW-5; and 100 gpm from Well NW-6. Total volume (gallons or acre-feet): 26.50 acre-feet/year. If water is to be used from more than one source, give the quantity from each: Well NW-3: 10.0 ac-ft; Well NW-5: 2.1 ac-ft; Well NW-6: 14.4 ac-ft. 3. INTENDED USE(S) OF WATER: (check all that apply) Road construction or maintenance
Maximum and instantaneous rate (cubic feet or gallons per minute): 165 gpm: 85 gpm from Well NW-3; 76 gpm from Well NW-5; and 100 gpm from Well NW-6. Total volume (gallons or acre-feet): 26.50 acre-feet/year. If water is to be used from more than one source, give the quantity from each: Well NW-3: 10.0 ac-ft; Well NW-5: 2.1 ac-ft; Well NW-6: 14.4 ac-ft. 3. INTENDED USE(S) OF WATER: (check all that apply) □ Road construction or maintenance
Total volume (gallons or acre-feet): 26.50 acre-feet/year. If water is to be used from more than one source, give the quantity from each: Well NW-3: 10.0 ac-ft; Well NW-5: 2.1 ac-ft; Well NW-6: 14.4 ac-ft. 3. INTENDED USE(S) OF WATER: (check all that apply) Road construction or maintenance MAY 012
from each: Well NW-3: 10.0 ac-ft; Well NW-5: 2.1 ac-ft; Well NW-6: 14.4 ac-ft. 3. INTENDED USE(S) OF WATER: (check all that apply) □ Road construction or maintenance MAY 012
3. INTENDED USE(S) OF WATER: (check all that apply) □ Road construction or maintenance MAY 012
and a substitution of the substitution
☐ General construction ☐ Foresidand ○ WP
■Other: Establish vegetation for wildlife corridor and visual buffer at solid waste landfill facility
4. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECT: Include a description of the place of use as shown on the accompanying site map, the method of water diversion, the type of equipment to be used (including pump horsepower, if applicable), length and dimensions of supply ditches and pipelines: Project description is included as Attachment A. Site map showing the three wells that are the points of diversion and the proposed place of use is included as Attachment B.
5. PROJECT SCHEDULE: (List day, month, and year) Date water use will begin: June 11, 2018
Date water use will be completed: October 31, 2022 Months of the year water would be diverted and used: April 1 through October 31 annually
If for other than irrigation from stored water, how and where will water be discharged after use:
Water will be fully utilized by vegetation and any residual will be absorbed by soil.
1/2 ()
Ralph Collins, District Manager Applicant Signature Ralph Collins, District Manager Print Name and title if applicable Date

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

NOTE: A completed water availability statement from the local watermaster, Land Use Information Form completed by the local Planning Department, fees and site map meeting the requirements of OAR 690-340-030 must accompany this request. The fee for this request is \$280 for the first point of diversion pus \$30 for each additional point of diversion. Please review the Department's fee schedule to view fees required to request a limited license for Aquifer Storage and Recovery testing purposes or for Artificial Groundwater Recharge testing purposes.

Failure to provide any of the required information will result in return of your application. The license, if granted, will not be issued or replaced by a new license for a period of more than five consecutive years. The license, if granted, will be subordinate to all other authorized uses that rely upon the same source, or water affected by the source, and may be revoked at any time it is determined the use causes injury to any other water right or minimum perennial streamflow.

If water source is well, well logs or adequate information for the Department to determine aquifer, well depth, well seal and open interval, etc. are required. The licensee shall indicate the intended aquifer. If for multiple wells, each map location shall be clearly tired to a well log.

If a limited license is approved, the licensee shall give notice to the Department (Watermaster) at least 15 days in advance of using the water under the Limited License and shall maintain a record of use. The record of use shall include, but need not be limited to, an estimate of the amount of water used, the period of use and the categories of beneficial use to which the water is applied. During the period of the Limited License, the record of use shall be available for review by the Department upon request.

*A summary of review criteria and procedures that are generally applicable to these applications is available at: http://www.oregon.gov/owrd/pages/pubs/forms.aspx

Mapping Requirements (OAR 690-340-0030):

- (1) A request for a limited license shall be submitted on a form provided by the Water Resources Department, and shall be accompanied by the following:
 - a. A site map of reproducible quality, drawn to a standard, even scale of not less than 2 inches = 1 mile, showing:
 - i. The locations of all proposed points of diversion referenced by coordinates or by bearing and distance to the nearest established or projected public land survey corner;
 - ii. The general course of the source for the proposed use, if applicable;
 - iii. Other topographical features such as roads, streams, railroads, etc., which may be helpful in locating the diversion points in the field.

R	E	M	A	R	K	S:
┸~	ш.	TΑ٦			-	v.

RECEIVED
MAY 01 2018
OWRD

ŀ
1

Updated: 2/17/2016 - MA S:\groups\wr\forms 2



HILLSBORO LANDFILL, INC.

3205.SE Minter Bridge Road Hillshoro, OR 97123 (503) 640-9427 (503) 648-3942 Pax

April 26, 2018

Mr. Jerry Sauter Oregon Water Resources Department 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301-1271

Re: Limited License Application for establishing vegetated buffers at Hillsboro Landfill, Inc.

Dear Mr. Sauter:

Enclosed is a Limited License application submitted by Hillsboro Landfill, Inc. (HLI) requesting authorization to withdraw water from three existing wells at HLI's facility near Hillsboro, Oregon for purposes of establishing and maintaining vegetation at two buffer areas at the facility. The buffer areas consist of (i) a wildlife transit corridor between the active landfill area and mitigation wetlands, and (ii) a visual buffer along S.E. Minter Bridge Road, which borders the HLI facility to the east. These buffers are requirements of HLI's wetlands and land use permits respectively. A complete project description is provided as <u>Attachment A</u> to the Limited License application. We are sending this application to you both by mail and electronically.

The enclosed application materials consist of the following:

- Completed Limited License application form, including three attachments:
 - o Attachment A—project description
 - o Attachment B—site map showing the locations of the three wells proposed to be used and the two vegetated buffers that will be the places of use
 - Attachment C—well logs for the three wells that are the proposed points of diversion
- Completed Land Use Information Form, including:
 - Attachment 1—identifying by ¼ ¼ Section and tax lot the locations of the three wells proposed as the points of diversion and the vegetated buffers where water will be applied

MAY 01 2018

Mr. Jerry Sauter Oregon Water Resources Department April 26, 2018 Page 2

- The Local Government page of the Land Use Information Form completed by Washington County
- A check payable to the Oregon Water Resources Department in the amount of \$340.00, representing the base Limited License application fee of \$280.00 for one point of diversion plus \$30.00 for each of the two additional points of diversion that HLI is proposing

The only element of the application not included here is the Watermaster's completed Water Availability Statement. HLI representatives met with the District 18 Watermaster Jacob Constans on April 10, 2018. Our understanding is that Mr. Constans will be completing that form and providing it to you separately.

HLI would like to begin applying water to the vegetated buffers as soon as feasible, and not later than the June 11, 2018 requested start date we've listed on the Limited License application form. We nevertheless recognize that there is a public notice process that must be followed for all water use applications, including for Limited Licenses, and that HLI cannot commence the requested water use until the Limited License is issued. Please let us know if more information is needed in support of this application or if we can assist you in any way in getting the public notice process initiated.

With the aim of minimizing any delays stemming from HLI's required actions here, HLI is sending a copy of this letter and enclosed materials to Watermaster Jacob Constans. This provides the required OAR 640-340-0030(4) notice that we plan to withdraw and utilize water as specified in this application and consistent with what OWRD authorizes under the Limited License we are requesting.

Please contact HLI's consultant Mr. Jake Hofeld, PE, CWRE, at Waterways Consulting, Inc. in Portland, Oregon at (503) 227-5979 and jakeh@watways.com if you have any questions.

Thank you.

Sincerely.

Ralph Collins
District Manager

Enclosures

cc (w/enclosures):

Jake Hofeld, PE, CWRE Jacob Constans, District 18 Watermaster RECEIVED
MAY 01 2018
OWRD

Attachment A to Application for Limited Water Use License

Description of Proposed Project

This project by Hillsboro Landfill, Inc. (HLI) involves withdrawing water from three existing wells located in the northeast corner of the HLI property, consisting of wells designated as NW-3, NW-5 and NW-6, and applying that water to establish and maintain vegetation at two HLI facility areas: a wildlife corridor separating the landfill operational area from mitigation wetlands, and a visual buffer at landfill areas along S.E. Minter Bridge Road. The site map included here as Attachment B shows the locations of the three wells. The cross-hatched areas within solid green lines on the site map show the wildlife corridor and visual buffer.

Establishing the vegetated corridor and buffer are requirements of Hillsboro Landfill's wetlands and land use permits, respectively. The OWRD previously authorized similar water use under Limited License LL-1394, issued April 12, 2012. No more than five years of water under this license application is expected to be needed to establish vegetation in the two areas and make that vegetation self-sustaining.

Each of the three wells has a pump with a transducer, meter, and supervisory control and data acquisition (SCADA) connection. The SCADA interface allows each well to be programmed individually to control flow rate and flow volume, which provides comprehensive management of water extraction from the wells. Water from the three wells is combined and sent through approximately 2.0 miles of 4-inch diameter HDPE pipeline around the perimeter of the landfill to sprinkler heads that irrigate the wildlife corridor and visual buffer areas.

The irrigation system proposed for establishment of the wildlife corridor and visual buffer vegetation anticipates a needed peak flow of approximately 165 GPM. The proposed peak flow rates from the three wells assume that two of the wells would be needed at any given time to meet this demand. Well NW-6 will be the primary well utilized. The requested peak flow rate of 100 GPM from this well represents approximately 90% of its peak pumping rate previously measured. Flow from Well NW-6 will be supplemented as necessary from Wells NW-3 and NW-5. The requested peak flow rates for Wells NW-3 (85 GPM) and NW-5 (76 GPM) match the existing allowable peak flow rates for these wells per Transfer Application T-10882, approved by OWRD order dated March 26, 2012 and extended by OWRD on December 19, 2017, and will simplify HLI's tracking of peak water usage from these two wells.



CL-1747

Attachment B to Application for Limited Water Use License

Site map showing proposed points of diversion from groundwater wells and place of use

RECEIVED
MAY 01 2018
OWRD

NW3	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	e market 18 and
WASH	CENTER 100 Vd day
WASH	Mayras
STATE OF CHURCON (130)	Y 1 1000 9982
	(START CARD)
VATER WELL REPORT	war was a series wit t by legal description:
Well Number To 891 Car	W. TOCATED NOR WELL by local description:
) OWNER: Well Name of the Control of	Carrier State of the Control of the
OWNER: Organic Garden Froducts The Organic Garden Froducts The Organic Garden Froducts	Township Nor S, Respon
Area 3150 56 101105 00 00 25 9/123	Seriton 7 NB u SE u
b Hills0010	Trailet Tet Block Stativism
WALLE OF WOLK:	5100 36 thinker
New West Dropes Recording Whenda	Bridge Rd. Hillchoro. OR 97123
S) DRILLMETHOD	THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY.
Bohary A. Ex Holan Mand Cable	(10) STATIC WATER LISTER Debt 4/25/89
Robary Al E. moury	IL OFEIGH
Other	Artecho pressure In per square tich Date
4) PROPOSED USE: XXInipation	(11) WATER REARING ZONES:
Community Lindson	109.
	Depth sinchich water was first found 109.
TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PARTY OF THE PART	Prom
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Depth of Completed Well 182 a.	109 129 100 gpxn 23
(6) BOHE HOLLS YAM NO Depths of Completed Well. 10 K. No	140 145
Sterilogers rend	159 179
TOUR SEAL TO Inches possible	
Themseler From To Halarra	(12) WELL LOG: Ground plantion
0 65 43 Backs	in least
132 0 65 0 0 0 0 0 0	Material
133 65 102 30111 500	'UDact E Clay Fill
62 182 209 drill gel	11 a
62 182 209 CCC D B ENG D D B	I wood c fill material
T out-	The state of the color of the c
Deckin pheed from 1970 B Motoriel #4 5 #8 Acqu	Soft gray silty clay 49 109 129
Rechtiti placed from 65 ft. to 182 a. Sees of gravel, \$10 5, \$18 ACU	Medium to coarse black sand 109 129
(6) CASING/LINER:	coc. clay interbed
When the taken over a series	The same property of the same same and the same same same same same same same sam
11 100 250 4	See Trees Fardy Clay
0 129 140 251 44	Pine to coarse brown sand 140 144
8 145 159 .250 25	Sticky gray clay
779 182 253 45 11 45 11	Madium to coarse brown sand 161 177
	MACHINE TO COMES. 177/ 209
1600	Sticky Gray Clay
	=
Fineliantion of should	
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:	
LI Perforations Method Type Wire Wound Material LuC Site	e3
TYPI Compa	
roa, To mis Namber 8 pipe 6% U	
109 129 .030 B vice	
140 145 1 102 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
159 179 .030 8 ptc	4/26/89
	Data storted 3/16/89 Completed 2/20/05
	Cortification:
	(unbonded) Water Well Constructed on the construction, elecation, or a certify that the work I performed on the construction well construction
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour Physics	I certify that the work I performed on the Oregon well construction abundament of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction abundance in the land the construction properly above are true to my lead.
The second secon	minutaria Materials that the same and the sa
Time Time	knowledge and belief
Wilder Vinda Prawtown	 1
70 12	Signed Dots
66 80 2 hr.	- Cartifications
82 90 4 hr.	(bonded) Water Well Construction construction, alteration, or absolute and I storps responsibility for the construction, alteration, or absolute and the recent of the construction of the property of the construction of the property of the construction of the constru
92 THE	I scorp: responsibility for the construction dates reported above, all work performed on this well dring the construction dates reported above, all work performed on this well dring the commission with Organ well
	work performed during this time in in compliance with Oregon well work performed during this time in in compliance with Oregon well
Temperature of matter	
Temperature of water Rywhom	Comparison appropriate 1 mg mouth a day
Temple interestation of Dies By whom Were a material pain thee? Dies By whom	construction standards. This report is true to the www. Number 12.65
Temple interestation of Dies By whom Were a material pain thee? Dies By whom	construction structured into report is the www.Number 126.6. Signed Markette Date 4/2.9/09
Templelisture of mater Were a national pain drops? U Year By whom Did now strate contain water was satisful few topes and wie? U Too Ditte U Salby U Minday U Oder U Calend U Other	Comparison appropriate 1 mg mouth a day

heceved

MAY 01 2018

OWRD

RECEIVED

MAR 2 0 2012 WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON

NWS.

APR 211989

WASH

009603

B/BUYTda/

WATER WELL REPORT SALEM, OREGON	
Well Number #5 - 89	(8) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
(1) OWNERS News Oregon Garden Products	County Wash Tabling Longitude
áddress State Zip	Toroship 15 Nors, Barry 27 Bor W, WM.
WV	A AB W BB W
(2) TYPE OF WORK:	Texted Lot Book 3150 SE Minter
M New Well Deepen Heconomico L'Alumbo	Bridge Rd. Hillsboro, OR 97123
(3) DRILL METHOD	
Robery Air XI Robery Mord Cobile	(10) STATIC WATER LEVITZ
П офт	17 ft. below lend senforn Date 4/17/89
(A) PROPOSED USE:	Arterion primarior Its possequare fricti. The to
Tourseller I Indutial Administra	(11) WATER BEARINGZONES:
Tomas Distriction 1 Other	Depth of which water was first found 92
(5) BOREHOLE CONSTRUCTION: (5) BOREHOLE CONSTRUCTION: (6) BOREHOLE CONSTRUCTION:	From To Satterend Flow Rate SWIL
	92 126 (90 gpm 17
Popularies used C IX Type Amount	129 134 90 gpm "
	143 155 90 gpm "
Dismeter From To Makerial From To cache ocpounds	160 166 90 gpm "
0 62 62 Seeks	(12) WELL LOG: Grand clerition
13k 0 62 Cement 0 62 42 Sacks 52 170 Sandpack 62 170	Maderial Thoma Th 69/1.
G 170 210 Drillgel 170 210	Toppoll O 1
How was well blook Method [] A [] B EKC [] D [] R	Dark Brown Clay
TT 1	Soft Brown Silty Clay 3 13
BackSupposed from 6 to 12 Meterial 190 C 19	Pine Maddy Brown Band 13 T 15
Consulpheedfrom 62 8 to 170 S. Sireofpurel #8 5 #4	Soft Lr. Gray - Brown Clay 15 17
on the property of the party of	Soft Brown Silty Clay 17 45
(6) CASING/LINER: Dispeter, Eross, To General Steel Plantic Welled Threaded	v/ Fine Sand Streaks
. 8 1 1 1 1 951-224 44 11 44 11	Soft Gray Silky Clay 45 57
C=== 8 +1 95 - 250 H3 1 H3	Mine Gray Sand 57 65
B 156 161 -250 XX II IX	Soft Gray Silty Clay 65 92
8 166 170 250 EX D 23 D	Fine to Redium Coarse Black 92 108
	Eand
	Sticky & Gray Clay 108 109 9
Pinel location of wholish	Fine to Charse Black Sand 109 126
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:	Sticky Glay Clay : 1201 120
	Fine to Coarse Black Sand 129 134
MR Servers Tyre HI TO WOUND Meroria I. C. Stee.	Sticky Gray Clay 134 140 Sticky Brown Clay 140 143
*** Applymate	Sticky From Clay 140 143 Fine to Coarse Brown Sand 143 155
Druss To state Number Diameter stro Cosing Linear 42 135 0.30 67 Pipe 23	Sticky Light Brown Clay 155 161
8" Pipe 12	Fine to Coarse Brown Sand 161 166
146 156 030 8" Fipe 41 15	Sticky Gray Clay occ. Sand 156 210 18
	Streaks
	Decretarias 4/12/89 Completed 4/18/89
	(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Coxtillection:
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour	I certify that the with I performed on the covernories, electrica, or
WY O TANK	abmidement of the well is in compliance will. Oregon well coestruction
L rule	standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief.
Tiedgalmia Drawdown Dell'alemat Timo	- WWC Number
60 70 1m 2 hr	Signed Data
72	(bunded) Water Well Countractor Conditionting:
90 90 3 hr.	I scoop aspendidly for the construction, alterday, or elandroment
Temporature of Costs Depth Arterian Plan Found	work performed on this well during the obstruction dates reported above, all
Wasawaterasalyaladonal Dives By whom	work performed during this time to be compliance with Origin well overteetien sendends. This region is too the best of my knowledge and
Did any strete comman setter not minishe for internal stars? Too little	belief. De WWC Number 1266
Sery C Much C Odor C Cohood C Other	Storad Sc A MIN Date 4/ A/89
ORDERNAL A PREST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECO	ND DOPY - DOMESTRUCTOR TRIBED COPY - CUSTOMER SERVE TRE
ORNERAL AND COURT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	

RECEIVED

MAR 2 0 2012

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON RECEIVED

MAY 01 2018 OWRD

RECEIVED

15/2W/8 C/ MAY 01 2019/31 1990 STATE OF OREGON OWRD 10626 WATER WELL REPORT (as required by ORS 537.765) TUAT/NEG (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description: (1) OWNER: Well Number: Oregon Garden Products Count Washington atitude Longitude Name Address Township 1 S NorS, Range 2 W 3150 S. E. Minter Bridge Rd. State OR Hillsboro Zip 97123 City Section ____ NW W SW W Block_ (2) TYPE OF WORK: Subdivision. Street Address of Well (or nearest address) 3150 S. E. Minter M Abando Temporary Recondition New Well Deepen Bridge Rd., Hillsboro, Oregon 97123 (3) DRILL METHOD (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: Rotery Air Rotary Mud Cable Other ft. below land surface. (4) PROPOSED USE: ib. per square inch. Artesian pressure ____ ☐ Community ☐ Industrial ☐ Irrigation (11) WATER BEARING ZONESD
Depth at which water was first RECEIVED Domestic M Other Test Well Injection (5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 20 Stimated Flow Rate SWL Special Construction approval Yes No Yes No 🔲 🕱 Depth of Completed Well_ Yes No Explosives used 🔲 👿 Туре _ WATER RESOURCES DEPT Amount HOLE Amount om To Material O 18 Gran. Bentu. Material sacks or pounds Diameter From From 8 sacks (12) WELL LOG: 18 228 Drill gel Ground elevation Material SWL From To Rock & clay fill Û Gray clay 2 M Other poured into dry anulas Soft brown clay 2 8 Backfill placed from _____ft. to _____ft. Я 15 Soft brown silty clay Gravel placed from ____ ft. to ... fŁ. Size of gravel Fine brown myddy gand 15 38 38 49 (6) CASING/LINER: Soft gray silty clay Fine gray muddy sand 49 88 Diameter From Casing 6 ∇ Sticky dark gray clay 88 96 96 Fine to med. black sand/some 110 wood & clay Med. to coarse black sand 110 136 Sticky gray clay 136 141 Liner: 148 141 Soft brown sandy clay Final location of shoe(s) . Coarse brown & black sand 148 151 Sticky light gray clay 151 156 (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 156 158 Soft light brown clay Perforations Method . 164 158 Coarse brown & black sand Screens Type __ Material Sticky gray-brown clay 164 178' Tele/pipe Slot 183 Number Diameter Casing Liner Soft gray clay 178 Sticky light gray clay 183 196 Ò Soft brown clay 196 207 Sticky gray clay 207 228 5/17/89 5/19/89 Date started. Completed (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification: (8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or Flowing Artesian abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction ☐ Bailer ☐ Air Pump: standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time knowledge and belief. WWC Number Signed . Date . (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification: I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment Temperature of water. Depth Artesian Flow Found work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. all Yes By whom . work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. Was a water analysis done? Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use?

Too little Salty Muddy Odor Colored Other _ WWC Number Date 5/25/89 ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER Balanca kiram La Balan San Baran Baran

LL-1794

LL-1747

STATE OF OREGON

WATER WELL REPORT (as required by ORS 537.765) NW6 (1) OWNER: (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description: Well Number: Oregon Garden Products County Washington Latitude 3150 SE Minter Bridge Rd. Address . Nor S. Range_ NW Hillsboro 97123 City Zip. (2) TYPE OF WORK: Block 3150 SE Subdivision Bridge New Well Deepen Recondition D Abandon Street Address of Well (or nearest address). Hillsboro, OR 97123 (3) DRILL METHOD Rotary Air - - Rotary Mud Cable (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: Other 33 R, below land surface. ... Date (4) PROPOSED USE: Artesian pressure _____ lb. per square inch. Date Community | Industrial [Irrigation ☐ Domestic (11) WATER BEARING ZONES: ☐ Injection ☐ Other ☐ Thermal. Depth at which water was first found (5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Special Construction approval Yes No Yes No 🏻 🖾 Estimated Flow Rate SWL Depth of Completed Well . Yes No LI M 111 164 75 gom 33 Explosives used Amount , J<u>.</u>: HOLE SEAL Amount Diameter From To Material sacks or pounds To From 0 170 Gran, henr 20 sacks. (12) WELL LOG: drill gel **7**5 Ground elevation 75 90 cement 7 sacks Material SWL 170 sand pack Existing surface casing withdrawn, bore enlarged to Other poured into dry annulas 12%", screened and packed __ R. to ___ Backfill placed from__ R. Material 90 ft. to 170 ft. Size of gravel #8 & Gravel placed from _ Existing well # TW#7/NW6 (6) CASING/LINER: Gauge Steel Plastic Welded Threaded 111 RECEIVED Diameter 250 X. 8 136 148 250 8 164 170 250 X _ 🔯 П VATER RESOURCES Final location of shoels) INLEM, OREGOI (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: ☐ Perforations Method X Screens Type Woundwire Material L.C. Steel Tele/pipe Number Diameter 5126 Casing Liner 136 .030 Pípe **I** HATER RESOURCES DEPT 164 .030 Pipe SALEM OREGON 08/16/90 Date started Completed (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification: (8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or Artesian abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction ☐ Pump ☐ Bailer ₩ Air standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best Yield gal/min Drawdown Drillstem at knowledge and belief. Time WWC Number 60 60 1 hr. Signed ___ 75 . 2 hr. (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification: . . . Depth Artesian Flow Found Temperature of water

I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. all work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

WWC Number __1266_ Date 08/27/90 Signed

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? \(\begin{align*}
\text{Too little}
\end{align*}

Salty Muddy Odor O Colored O Other

Was a water analysis done?

Depth of strata: _

Yes By whom

SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR

THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER

Land Use Information Form



NOTE TO APPLICANTS

In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the jurisdiction(s) where your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form while you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received by WRD without the Land Use Form or the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be approved without land use approval.

This form is NOT required if:

- 1) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; OR
- 2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocation of conserved water, exchange, permit amendment, or ground water registration modification, and <u>all</u> of the following apply:
 - a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirely within lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an irrigation district;
 - b) The application involves a change in place of use only;
 - c) The change does not involve the placement or modification of structures, including but not limited to water diversion, impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and
 - d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan. Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to the WRD. The notice will give more information about WRD's water rights process and provide additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that 30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly appreciated by the Water Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form, please contact the WRD's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

RECEIVED MAY 01 2018 OWRD

Land Use Information Form



Oregon Water Resources Department 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 (503) 986-0900 www.wrd.state.or.us

RECEIVED

Applicant: Hillsboro Landfill, Inc., c/	o Ralph Co	ollins, District Ma	nager	_	M	AY 01 2018
Mailing Address: 3205 SE Minter Bridg	ge Road				(OWRD
Hillsboro (OR 97	7123 D	aytime Phone:	(503) 640)-9427	<u>-</u>
A. Land and Location				·		
Please include the following information for a and/or used or developed. Applicants for mun proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-l	icipal use, or	irrigation uses within				
Township Range Section 444	Tax Lot#	Plan Designation (e.g., Rural Residential/RR-5)		Water to be:		Proposed Land Use:
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Diverted	☐ Conveyed	☐ Used	
See Attachment 1			☐ Diverted	☐ Conveyed	☐ Used	_
			☐ Diverted	☐ Conveyed	☐ Used	
			☐ Diverted	☐ Conveyed	☐ Used	
3. Description of Proposed Use						
_	Resources D Right Transfer ion of Conserv	Permi	t Amendment or inge of Water	· Ground Wate	er Registrati	on Modification
Source of water: Reservoir/Pond 🛚 🛚 Gr	ound Water	☐ Surface Water (name)			
Estimated quantity of water needed: 26.50		Cubic feet per	second 🗌 ga	llons per min	ute 🛚 acı	re-feet
ntended use of water: X Irrigation Municipal	Commercial Quasi-Municip	☐ Industrial pal ☐ Instream	Domes Other	tic for	househol	d(s)
Briefly describe: Withdrawing water from three existing wells HLI facility wildlife corridor and visual buffe		Landfill, Inc. (HLI) p	roperty to esta	blish and m	aintaìn veg	etation at
						<u></u>
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information		not be completed while	e vou wait. ple	ase have a lo	cal govern	ment
epresentative sign the receipt at the bottom of						

See bottom of Page 3. \rightarrow

Department.

For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Land uses to be served by the proposed wat your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable o	elow and provide the requested infor er uses (including proposed construction) are all rdinance section(s):		or are not regulated by
listed in the table below. (Please attach doci	er uses (including proposed construction) involumentation of applicable land-use approvals whompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvarsued."	ich have alread	dy been obtained.
Type of Land-Use Approval Needed (e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use permits, etc.)	Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Ordinance Section References	Land	I-Use Approval:
SPECIAL USE APPROVAL FOR A DEMOLITION LANDFILL &	CASEFILES 93-677-54/0;	Obtained Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued
MITGRIM RELOVERY	BOTH APPROVED SPECIAL	☐ Obtained ☐ Denled	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued
FACILITY	USE & DEVELOPMENT REVIEW	☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued
	IMPALT TEST OF SECTION 340	Obtained Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued
		☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Boing Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued
garding this proposed use of water below, or	ial land-use concerns or make recommendations on a separate sheet.	, to the years	Resources Department
arding this proposed use of water below, or	on a separate sheet.		Resources Department
arding this proposed use of water below, or	on a separate sheet.		
me: Control of Seach	on a separate sheet. Title:	- Pronin	
garding this proposed use of water below, or	on a separate sheet.	- Pronin)EC_
garding this proposed use of water below, or same: Back Brack	Title: SENIMA Phone: 503-846-2 lease complete this form or sign the receipt below the Water Resources Department's notice date to ciated with the proposed use of water is compated.	Pedron 384c ow and return i return the com ible with local	Date: 4.10.1 (t to the applicant. If you apleted Land Use Inform comprehensive plans.
grading this proposed use of water below, or sme: Grading This proposed use of water below, or smell	Title: SEN WR Phone: 503-846-2 lease complete this form or sign the receipt below the Water Resources Department's notice date to ciated with the proposed use of water is compated.	PLANCE SW and return i return the com ible with local	Date: 4.10.1 (
gnature:	Title: SENIMA Phone: So3-846-2 lease complete this form or sign the receipt below the Water Resources Department's notice date to ciated with the proposed use of water is compated for Request for Land Use Information.	PLANCE SW and return i return the com ible with local	Date: 4.10.1 (t to the applicant. If you apleted Land Use Inform comprehensive plans.
grading this proposed use of water below, or me: George Special Speci	Title: SENIMA Phone: So3-846-2 lease complete this form or sign the receipt below the Water Resources Department's notice date to ciated with the proposed use of water is compated for Request for Land Use Information.	ow and return i return the comible with local	Date: 4-10-1 1 to the applicant. If you pleted Land Use Inform comprehensive plans.

Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of 3

Revised 2/8/2010

This page to be completed by the local Watermaster.

WATER AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

Name of Applicant:		Limite	d License l	Number:	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
1. To your knowledge, has the regulated for prior rights?	ne stream or bas	sin that is the	source for	this applicati	on ever been
	Yes	□No	:		
If yes, please explain:		-	· · ·		
			·. ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	: •				
2. Based on your observation needed to supply the use prop			lable in the	quantity and	at the times
	Yes	□No		* ***	
3. Do you observe this stream	n system during	g regular field	work? .	:	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		□No	: .	'n.,	
If yes, what are your observe	ations for the str	ream?			
. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					<i>.</i> •
	: '			:	14.
:					
4. If the source is a well and interference with nearby sur water available during the till water rights?	face water source	ces, would the	ere still be g	ground water	and surface
	Yes	□No	□N/A		
What would you recommend this application?	l for conditions	on a limited	license that	may be issue	ed approving
	. 1 1				RECEIVE
5. Any other recommendation	ons you would l	ike to make?	ŧ	•	MAY 01 2018
e , i				• • • • •	OWRD
	:			•	,
	. *			r.	
Signature		_WM Distric	it #:	Date:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	* * *			*	· ·

Attachment 1 to Land Use Information Form

Land and Location

Township	Range	Section	<i>1</i> /4	Wash. County and as applicable City of Hillsboro Tax Lot Nos.	Plan Designation	Water to be:	Proposed Land Use
15	2W	7	NE-SE	20900; 1S2070001201	R-15	Diverted	N/A
15	2W	8	NW- SW	20900; 1S2070001202	R-15	Diverted	N/A
15	2W	7	NW- SE	10200	EFU	Used	Vegetated wildlife corridor
15	2W	7	SW- SE	01100	EFU	Used	u .
15	2W	18	NE- NW	01000	EFU	Used	u .
15	2W	18	NW- NE	01000	EFU	Used	. "
15	2W	18	NE- NE	01000, 01700, 00100, 00200, 00300, 00401, 00400, 00500, 01091	EFU	Used	Vegetated visual buffer
15	2W	7	SE-SE	001700, 01791, 01500, 01600, 01400, 01200	EFU	Used	"



MAY 03 2018

This page to be completed by the local Watermaster.

WATER AVAILABILITY STATEMENT Name of Applicant: Hilsboro Landfill Limited License Number: 61-747 1. To your knowledge, has the stream or basin that is the source for this application ever been regulated for prior rights? ☑ Yes If yes, please explain: The Tualatin River is regulated every year for senior water rights. Based on your observations, would there be water available in the quantity and at the times needed to supply the use proposed by this application? Coroundwater will review 3. Do you observe this stream system during regular fieldwork? If yes, what are your observations for the stream? Summer time natural flow levels are very minimal to home. 4. If the source is a well and if WRD were to determine that there is the potential for substantial interference with nearby surface water sources, would there still be ground water and surface water available during the time requested and in the amount requested without injury to existing water rights? What would you recommend for conditions on a limited license that may be issued approving this Standard Limited License conditions should apply. 5. Any other recommendations you would like to make? Limited License is for the use of PDA's, groundwater will review.

WM District #: 18 Date: 5 3 18